

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2017

MOISES PEREZ, *Petitioner,*

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent.*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Petitioner Moises Perez respectfully requests this Honorable Court issue a Writ of Certiorari to review the decision issued by the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit in *Perez v. United States*, 885 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 2018) (Merritt, J., dissenting), affirming the denial of relief under 28 U.S.C. § 2255. Mr. Perez also sought en banc review, which the Sixth Circuit denied. *Perez v. United States*, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 16031 (6th Cir. June 14, 2018).

Respectfully submitted,

STEPHEN C. NEWMAN
Federal Public Defender
Ohio Bar: 0051928

/s/ Claire R. Cahoon
CLAIRE R. CAHOON
Ohio Bar: 0082335
Attorney at Law
617 Adams Street
Toledo, OH 43604

Phone: (419) 259-7370; Fax: (419) 259-7375
Email: claire_cahoon@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner Moises Perez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Questions Presented for Review	1
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Citation of Opinions Below.....	5
Jurisdiction	5
Federal Statutes and Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	6
Statement of the Case	7
Reasons for Granting the Writ of Certiorari	11
I. Mr. Perez’s Petition Should Be Granted and Held in Abeyance for this Court’s Decision in <i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , Case No. 17-5554.....	11
II. There Is a Circuit Split as to Whether New York’s Second-Degree Robbery Statute is a Violent Felony. There Is also a Split Nationwide Regarding Whether Robberies are Violent Felonies When They Can Be Satisfied by Minimal Force.....	12
Conclusion.....	15
APPENDIX A: <i>United States v. Perez</i> , 885 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 2018)	
APPENDIX B: <i>United States v. Perez</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 16031 (6th Cir. June 14, 2018)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASE AUTHORITY</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	7, 13
<i>Moncrief v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	13
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 2018).....	4, 8, 12
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 16031 (6th Cir. June 14, 2018)	4, 9
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 684 F. App'x 870 (11th Cir 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 17-5554, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 2091 (Apr. 2, 2018)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Bowles</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 12660 (4th Cir. May 16, 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 830 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 27453 (2d Cir. Sept. 11, 2017)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 884 F3d 437 (2d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Steed</i> , 879 F.3d 440 (1st Cir. 2018)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 22341 (8th Cir. Aug. 13, 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Wiltshire</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 15195 (3d Cir. June 6, 2018).....	12
 <u>STATE CASES</u>	
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 219 A.D.2d 570 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1995).....	11
<i>People v. Lee</i> , 197 A.D.2d 378 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1993)	11
<i>People v. Spencer</i> , 255 A.D.2d 167 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1998).....	10

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 16..... 13
18 U.S.C. § 922..... 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924..... 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 4
28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 5, 7

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Penal Code § 160.00 5, 7, 10
N.Y. Penal Code § 160.10 5, 7, 10

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. AMEND V 5

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. 4B1.2 12

RULES

SUP. CT. R. 10(A) 13
